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ha, grown I ike that. I accept his sugge<-
tion and shall follow i I in future.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU : No, no.

SHRI P. L ~ : The :\linistrr has said that at this meeting views were exchanged on such aspecls of the problem including the criteria for participation. He also stated that no agenda is proposed in the present criteria for participation in this conferpnce. RccC'ntiy some of the non~ali n l countrie ... Iik:--
.\Irrcria have called for a ba')ic change ill the very concept of non-alignment ...

),·lR. SPEAKER: I am not going to permit regular introductions to supplc-
nlclltarics.

SHRI P. GOPALAN : Algeria has
_;;tated that thc- membership to this nou-
aligned groClp should ~ recstrictcd 10 tho~ countries which strictlY follow a firm anti-imperialist and . o i ~
policy, wa" this a'ipcct of the problr-nl or the crit<'ria discussr.d in this meeting?

SHRI DI:-!ESH SI:-!GH : Algeria was not pri!'lent in Colombo. This was a meeting ur ,\"'::1.n cwmtric.:L l ~ti  will 1)("
ahle to put forward hC'r point of view at Dar-c,o-Salaam and we shall have an opportunity of di.;;cussing it if she wishrs to bring about any han ~ But I do 1I0l think th~ question arises at this stag-t:o
The cri ~ ia ~  i ~  bv Lh ~ :-,ummi t
conference and it can ~ 'considered and alteTeu only hy the sUInmit. This is a prt'Jn.ratory (;on:("[('I1(' to an angc ["r
the summit 0" the hJ.o;;i'i of the it~ ia al n~a  laid down.

SHRI P. VENK.\T,\<;UBBIAH
Have our Government failrQ with rrgard to their crcditility and bOlla .fides about the nem-aligned nature of our foreign pulicy in ~nt times, and this ha') abo crca tcd a sort of doubt among SUIllt of our il hil ~ fricnd'i, csprcially our n i h~

hou ~ and they have nov.' been helping Pakistan which is a fully aligned countrY to gain admission to this non-aligned conference? If so, what steps do Government propose to take to dispel slich doubts and to re-establish the h01u f"''' ui' Government with regard to the gt"nuine character of thf' non-alignf'd pf)licy pursuen before ?

SHRI DINESH SlNGH : Much as the laon. Member rna} wish that ther!:
he any doubt OIl our non-a!igned a ~t on in the world, I am afraid the po<;ition i·!' not correct. there is full recongition of our pos; tion a!' a non-aligned country and it has neveT been que5tion('d cx(:(·pt perhaps hv some hon. :\If'mhero;; in. i.his House. R.::gardinl( the question or Pakistan's participation. I have already filen ...
t ioned abou tit.

SHRI G. VISWANATHA", : In view of the facl th"t the one Asia A\Scmbly at 11anila was adjusted to sui t the con-

l ni n ~ of \11'. DinC'o;;h S n ~  our External Affairs tlini~t want to knc" whether he is going to attend the nne
Asia A'I)sembly Ot the preparatory conference at Da:--(,:->-S:11:'.,lm. '¥C' ar:' told
that thf' E. A. :\iiuistry !!:l" stated that the one Asia ~ ~ln l j.: m')J'C" important than Dar-c<;-Salaam crmf:TcllcC. I want t:) know whether he is ~ ill~ tu atff-nel it or not.

SHRI D1NESH SINGH: am
surprised Whe-TC the hOIl. :Nlemlx-r gets all his information; I wi<;h Iw shart''' it with mt, outside tlw Hous(' a!'io .
( tl u til l ~ R('causc it is nlOst fantastic to say tnat one ,'\')ia on t n ~ time lable wao;; 'adjusted to :')uit :nv convenience. I
\\'a;.; invi t ~ to; t and a' number of others wC"r(" also invit(·,! . . (blt.,nll/JIi·'}I/.\.) The
hon. ~ h should go hv his own ill ~ ll and nOl ~ ",lFl.t is contaiIH'(! in sorr.c newspaper.

SHRI S. K \,'o;DAPl'_\:-\ J rcque;!
him not to deny the cUlHpiirntnt.

SHRI DINESH SINGH : Much a' I would like to accept it, factually it i:> l~ot correct. It has not ~n d 'cided \\'hcthcr I should. g;) to a - Sa~a I shall not be able to go 10 !\Ianiia.

Hydel Capacity of Janunu
and Kaslunir

*872. SHRI RAGHU\"IR SINGH
SHASTRI : Will the ~ ini tn of IRRI-GATION AND POWER be please.d t,) statr::

(a) h~th it i. fact that a techno-economic survey r'()ndlH'tt'd n~ ntl hv the l\"ational Council of .\pplied E'conomic Research in Janlffiu and Kashmir has revealed that hydel capaity in that Slak is 3,590 ~a att~ h ~ a the present power production is 15 megawatts only: and

(hi ifso, the scheme dra\,"'n up to uti·
li ~ the hydel capacity of the Stale?
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THE DEPUTY ~l S 1:'-< THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR
PRASAD) : (a\ and (0). A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.·

Statement

(a) Yes, Si ~

(b) The following hydro-electric schemes ar,. ~lli ntl un ~ implementation by th,. State Government :-

Name of Schem,. Installed capacity

Sumbal Hydro-f>ler.tric Scheme 2:2'

ll n~ni fIydro-e!crtric Srhcme 23

Lo ~ Jhelum Hydro-cl('ctric 9{)
S h~

In <ldditicn, thr' Salal H"dro-electric S hl nl~~ with an initial in;tallation of 270 ::\.·IW ha~ ~ l takcn up for imp!e-
tJlcnlaJ.ion ill the Central Sector.

The following hydro-electric h ~

in the Chenab Yallcy arc being inn.',ti-
gat."d by Central· \l"alcr and Power COlnmi')sion at ~t~

Name of S h~ nl

Ikhale

Jlhaadalkot

Bursar

Swalkot

Kistwar

Ultimate
pott:"ntial
at o~~

L"acl
FactuT

4'0

The ~o a or development of these schemes \-vill be on i ~ after the in o ti atio ~ are complel('d and th(O fea<ibility of th~ schemes e3ublished.
Investigation of other potential ,:,itcs in JaIumu and Kashmir is proposed to ~

taken up after thf: in ti ation~ of the ahnvf'-aamcd SC-hr.ffi{":i arlO complct('d,

-n "'!'fIT ~ 'm'liI : ~
~ ~ if :;IT fcr<n:ur ~ tmr <n: -00-
~ '311 if ~ it mi'f ~ lie ~
of.r if'iT'IT ~ fir. ~ <n: ~ "iffi'f ~ I '3"i'f
if l1'r ~ <rit ~ <'I'm ~ i~ ~
~~~ ~

;mm ~ fi; ~- l h  of.r ~ fr ~
~ m'f <n: 'f.if ~ ~ gaIT am:
'f.if (ff. TT ~ of.r amrr ~ I am: <m

- tll ~ i ~~

fuTt '3"i'f 'f>'t m flr.fT ~ f;m if <rnm wn ~ fit; ~ ~ if aITliI'!i" ~ ~ lflfT,
~ "<'I1f.m ~ ~ am: "¥ m ~
>:nIT'" {!if ~ ~n  'lit ~ t m fr
~ <f;T+r ~ fom <IT ~  ~ I ~ fu;t;rl iit i - t ~i  ?

THE ~ S  OF IRRIGATION
.bu'<D POWER (DR K. L. RAO) :
Thi, project as the hon. Member has said lie ... in the. vall('yand we expect that to be compIetcd by early part of Fourth plan.

'-'fl H!<i\;: ~ m"fliI : ~ ;;IT <f'IT\i
'f>'t ~~ I i ~~ i ~

!If" Q"3fT am: ~ ~ ~  3fT<: <m Q"T
'1ft ~  3fTfCfifWR" n:qr2: fl:r<;rT ~ f;rff if
-m ;r. l1>iPol if ~ t ?

DR. K. L. R.'l.O : Then' ar,. no complaints; it was going on as per pro-
gralnmro

'-'fl ~ l ~ mr.iI : ~ ~

li"orT ;;iT Or lit ~ l  'f;T ",'1ft '1ft ~ -m
~ I llit~ i tll ~ l ~ i ~

>:nIT'!' ,.,-{ l1I<'r fr w;'T;ft ~ q,?T ~ ~ :;IT
fi; 'f;i<f.T ifiTl1cf; f To! fr 'f;T+r 'ill ~
i t ~~ ~  ~ i ~ ~

'flit -m ~ I

DR. K. L. RAO : I mentioned that then' were no c?mplaints. On the other hand the:y want more' machine, a.ld we a ~ trying: to get them,
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~ ~~~~ i o ~~

ifTit'r ~ ,

MR. SPEAKER : I am sorry. You have gone much beyond the scope of the question_ I am not allowing it. Shr;
:Bharati.

MR. SPEAKER : Do not talk as if he is put in the dock; it is just for elici- 'lft ~ ~ 1t'mfI: lid\';;il

~ fiI;lrr ~ f'l; ~~ it 36
l ~ ~

l1!f.ffi ~ I ~ 'ffif <iT v:rr; it ~ ~
f"" ;m;f WIlT fin ;r.f.r 'lIT <1;[ ~ *-
~ 'ffif ;f.t 5lfR 1:( 'fflit 91T f'l; ~ 3 6
<ml ~ l1!f.ffi 'l'T'f. <ftfu's if; rn

l!'f> ~ ~ 'l'>T 'f.flf 'l'>l: ~ ~

aiR ~ 'ffif ;f.t ;'1:[l'f i:f ~ ~ f'!; ~ l

aiR ~ m-zn 'P: l ~ :it<: ~ -

>:m'f 1:( ~ fliT if; ~  ~ ~ l  ~ ~
~ 'PT tWft i ~ if; ~ ~

<f.T f'1<'l'T ~ an.: \mW:r <mn: ~ iT iffl-

ting information.

15ft ~~~ ~ ~  ~  ~ ~ ~ i

~~~ ~~a

~ i t~

~ iTm aT il1T'1 ~l

i ~ ~~~ i l ~ ~ I

li ~i ~~ ~~~

~ ~ f"" il1T'1 ~ 5 mit ~  ft;r!iT

~  foR 'fit ~ 'fin iTs 'l"1'<I1: 'PITl1R
~ l l ~ I ~ i ~

~ t~~ i ~ l l ~

'PT ~l itl l  'PT 'Ii'flf liI<11 it ;;'f'T'lll'T
am: 'f>;l <:ff> ~ m ~ lft't ""T anm
il1T'1 ~ t ?
DR. K. L. R .. \O: These live projects arc veritable nlines of gold so far as hydle electric p::>wcr is concerned. They are all very big projects and r cannot say at this stage when they will be taken up but it will be ,,"cry good ifsome of these o t~

are taken up; they will benefit the northern region as a whole.

SHRI ~  )i. i ~  : From
this ques.tion and answer, we find that there i. t'llough hyde! potential in our country and woo also find that after three plans we have harnessed not even 10 to 20 per cent of the hydel potential that exists in our countrv. You arc aware that large forest area" are being depleted because we have no fuel. Therefore would it not be in the interests of the ~ount to concentrate our efforts on the harnco;s-
jng of the hydcl ot~ntial in our country not only in Jammu and Kashmir but also in Mysorc and in the eastern zone of our country ?

MR. SPEAKER : It is beyond the
~ o of this u~ lion

SHRI M. ~ NAGHNOOR : Even if we have lot of fund; which will be made available with foreign collaboration and try to harness th",e ...

atam ;{i!Rq : 3fT'1 i~  '1 ti I
"l) ~ ~i  1fml) : 4'. ;;rr.,.;r ~i

t f'f. ~ fi:rin'i if; f;;pl tWft ~

'fiT f'1<'l'T g3!T ~ 3ft>: ~ ~ CRT ~

~ aiR 36 ~ ~ ;f.r ~ l i

it '11 'flIT '1':'f.f7 qrff."<fH <r rff ~

1:( ~ 'f,7'fT. ~  f'l; ~ iRf.r

if; rn ;riu ;rn;rr'Tim, m ~ tWft
'R 'it flrMr ...

~ SPEAKER : It j, taking too Ion,;
a time for a simple quro;lion. I am sorry I cannot allow it.

"l) ~  ~ 1f'I?," : ~ ~

W!;<; ~ ~ it I ii' ""siT ~~ i ik

'ftf ~  ~ I ir>:r ~ ~ f"" ~
no 'I'Ol ~ ~ <f.T it>TT I 'lief ~ ift&'li'
am tWft l ~ <rrfu:aH 'fiT ...

"fR. SPEAKER: What is the relevancy of this ? Do not go beyond the scope of the question. I cannot allow a hypothetica I question.

"l) ~~ ~ ~  : 'qm qm:
'3''1 ;f.t flrMr ~ 'IftR: '3"f .n siT rn
;r.r.ft ~ I
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3J5Q'4l ~  : 3fI'1" if :;rnr 'fi"!Itft.
i t~ ~ if;;rftif ~~~ll
am 3fI'1" 'f>6:T iT ~ ~ IT'l f I
SHRI BALR.'\)" MADHOK : Sir, his question wa"i relevant, because, when the a ~ wil1 be PLll up, for increasing ou~ hyde! capacity, Pakistan also wit!
gain by them because they wit! get regulated water supply. and therefore, he wants to know wh('thcr the Gow'rument would ask Paki'1tan to shan" thc-CO'its. \Vhat is

on~ about it?

Mlt. SPE .. \KER r am sorry.

DR. K L. R .. \() 'i'nll I a.l'''','' th~
question ?

MR. SPEAKER: Yes; if you are prepared. But I am not oin~ to con'iider the relevancy of 1he quC'stion. in case the
~ ini l arr prepared to aniwer them.

DR. K L. R.·\O : So far a' the Indus trr.aty i... conr:ernr-d. affecting the p:->\",'er
?evclopllcnt. tht~ is nt) difficulty. There IS .not nccc'\sity to approach Pd.kistall for thiS na tl~

. :\lR. SPEAKER: You are p.lttin.« me In an awkward p )sition. I have disallov\"t:d i~ and you are .offering to answer the questIOn. ~lnt t n l .-\.nf\'\"ay. you nlay
go on. I am nol going to stop you. .

DR. K. L RAO : I was only trying t? au',wer ~ questIOn: he asked the questIOn about power ~ l ntnt in Jammu and Kashmir on the Chenab. I said it is not n~ a to app:"oach Pakistan in this matter.

MR. SPEAKER: He was asking about a ComlTIOn g:id and sharing the cost.

SHRI MAHARAJ SINGHBHARATI:
That. was only the baekg'ound to my questIon. I a~k when we are going to harne.,s the ,,"aters of the Chenab Pakistan will also benefit by regulated ~u of water, and so, I wanted to know whether they cannot share the cost.

MR. SPEAKER : I have allowed the Minister to an'iwer it and he has aniw('rcd it. Next Question.

SHRI HEM BARU'" : Unfortunately you allow the Minister to defy the Chair.

MR. SPEAKER: I am so sorry. He is too gtx.xl a minister to refuse anybody.

Repairs to Bbakra Caaab

·874-SHRI SHRI Clio\.""ID GOYAL
Will the Mini<ter of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state :

(a"i whether it is a fact that the Canals of the Bhakra p"oject arc in a hopeless state and badly need repairs;

(b) if so, th~ s"'p' taken to repair the same; and

(e) thr authority which i. resp,:>nsiblc for repairs ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
!\1l!'i"ISTRY OF IRRIGATON AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDESHIVAR PRA-
SAD.) : ~a  No, Sir.

(b) Doe; not aries.

(cl h~ concerned State in whose t("rritory the Canal or a particular o ~

tion hercof lies is responsible for it "pairs except for the :-.Jangal Hydbcl Channd which is being \ool"'d after b,' tho Bhakra Manag,'ment Board.

SHRI SHRI CH.\ND GOYAL;
The mintstf'r hac; not trir.d to give com-
~ t information. I ha ~ brrn reading a lot in the papers that ~ au~ of the bad slatf' of repairs of thr Bhakra canals. there ha.:. becn lot of loss of water. It may
h ~ quite p )ssible that recently these canals might have hf"f'll rcp3.irrd. Because ther(" was some int - t~t dispute no
State \\'a::> taking: th,' t - ~i ilit

effe(,ting r('pair . ..:;, Thercfore. there was loss of water, I want to know when these rapair::: haw,: been cff{'('ted and what was the amount of lo<;s of watrr which the rountry suffered ~ a~l t of the canals being in a bad state \'.[ a~ ?

THE ~n S OF IRRIGATION
"':XD POWER (DR. K L. RAm :
Our reports are that these canals are i~ a good condition. It is not so cagy to repair the Bhakra system, herau'£' we will have to inte:rfcrC" " .. ith P "'ier development with the irr:gation system and so 011.

Therefore, one has to be \"f"ry careful.
Our rep xts ind:("ate that there is . not much damage. The only thing is that some lining gates disturbed sometimes.
\Vhen the power p)sition imp:-oves and whf"n we arc able to close these canals. then WC' will take up any rf'pairs at that ta ~  not now.

SHRI SHRI CHA.""ID GOYAL:
Bhakra is cOIl<idered to be the sp:nal cord of tht" economic structllre ofPuojab.

